operations at any future date or for any future period.

   F-3

   130

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   PRISON REALTY   PRISON REALTY
   PRISON REALTY   PRO FORMA   TRANSACTIONS AND   TRUST, INC.
   TRUST, INC.   ACQUISITION   INTERCOMPANY   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL)   CCA   ADJUSTMENTS   ELIMINATIONS   CC
   -------------   ---------   -----------   ----------------   -------------

Current assets:
   Cash, cash equivalents and restricted
   cash.....   $   37,475   $   2,504   $  (8,867)C   $   (2,499)S   $   15,596
   (2,661)Z
   (10,356)BB
   Accounts receivable, net of
   allowances.....   --   71,710   --   --   71,710
   Prepaid expenses.....   --   3,196   --   --   3,196
   Deferred tax assets.....   --   --   4,166L   36,851V   41,017
   Receivable from CCA.....   25,839   --   --   (25,839)Q   --
   Other current assets.....   14,184   4,798   (600)C   --   18,382
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   77,498   82,208   (5,301)   (4,504)   149,901
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------
Property and equipment, net.....   2,153,953   19,453   --   2,173,406
Other long term assets:
   Note receivable.....   137,000   --   --   (137,000)P   --
   Investments in direct financing
   leases.....   162,254   --   --   --   162,254
   Deferred tax assets.....   --   --   10,589L   668V   11,257
   Investments in affiliates and
   others.....   120,974   --   (4,750)B   --   116,224
   Other assets.....   46,932   8,097   --   (3,979)R   61,406
   10,356BB
   Investments in contracts.....   --   66,160   (66,160)D   22,351U   91,192
   600C   (6,951)W
   26,551A
   2,290A
   4,750B
   8,867C
   (10,589)L
   112,472K
   (4,166)L
   (1,646)M
   (63,337)N
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------
   $2,698,611   $ 175,918   $  10,170   $  (119,059)   $2,765,640
   ==========   =========   =========   ===========   ==========

   (continued)

   F-4

   131

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)
   (CONTINUED)

   PRO FORMA
   PRISON REALTY   PRISON REALTY
   PRISON REALTY   PRO FORMA   TRANSACTIONS AND   TRUST, INC.
   TRUST, INC.   ACQUISITION   INTERCOMPANY   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL)   CCA   ADJUSTMENTS   ELIMINATIONS   CC
   -------------   ---------   -----------   ----------------   -------------

Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable.....   $   37,225   $ 120,234   $ (71,182)F   $   (25,839)Q   $   53,487
   (6,951)W
   Accrued salaries and wages.....   214   5,658   --   --   5,872
   Accrued property taxes.....   --   7,822   --   --   7,822
   Accrued interest.....   21,938   20,539   (20,539)G   --   21,938
   Distributions payable.....   2,150   --   --   --   2,150
   Income taxes payable.....   5,917   --   --   --   5,917
   Other accrued expenses.....   7,830   16,518   --   26,350S   54,658
   3,960X
   Current portion of long-term debt.....   997,471   143,180   --   (137,000)P   12,267
   (991,384)AA
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   1,072,745   313,951   (91,721)   (1,130,864)   164,111
Long-term debt, net of current portion....   --   --   --   991,384AA   991,384
Senior notes.....   100,000   --   --   --   100,000
Deferred credits.....   --   105,202   (105,202)E   --   --
Deferred gains on sales of contracts.....   103,376   --   (63,337)N   --   40,039
Deferred tax liabilities.....   --   --   --   180,282T   180,282
Other liabilities.....   32,000   --   --   --   32,000
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------
   Total liabilities.....   1,308,121   419,153   (260,260)   40,802   1,507,816
   ----------   ---------   ---------   -----------   ----------
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock- Series A.....   107,500   --   --   --   107,500
   Preferred stock- Series B.....   --   --   --   146,040X   136,210
   (7,302)Y
   (2,528)Z

[…]

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2000
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ACQUISITION,
   TRANSACTIONS AND   PRISON REALTY
   PRISON REALTY   ELIMINATION   TRUST, INC.
   TRUST, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL)   CCA   QQ   NN, OO, PP
   --------------   --------   ----------------   -------------

Revenues:
   Management and other.....   $   --   $137,952   $   --   $137,952
   Rental.....   11,460   --   (9,000)AA   2,460
   Licensing fees.....   2,576   --   (2,576)CC   --
   Interest income.....   3,312   --   (3,312)EE   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   17,348   137,952   (14,888)   140,412
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Expenses:
   Operating.....   --   105,485   --   105,485
   Lease.....   --   79,314   (80,204)AA   977
   1,435BB
   147BB
   285BB
   General and administrative.....   2,543   6,159   --   8,702
   Write-off of amounts under lease arrangements.....   4,000   --   (4,000)JJ   --
   Impairment loss.....   --   --   --   --
   Depreciation and amortization.....   12,924   2,170   (1,203)GG   15,909
   2,073GG
   (55)HH
   Trade name use.....   --   2,576   (2,576)CC   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   19,467   195,704   (84,098)   131,073
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   (2,119)   (57,752)   69,210   9,339
   Equity earnings in subsidiaries and amortization of
   deferred gain.....   (6,113)   --   --   (6,113)
   Interest (income) expense.....   31,794   4,888   (4,099)DD   26,566
   (3,312)EE
   (2,705)FF
   Write-off of loan costs.....   --   --   --   --
   Loss on disposal of assets.....   --   --   --   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   (27,800)   (62,640)   79,326   (11,114)
Benefit for income taxes.....   --   --   (3,146)II   (3,146)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss).....   (27,800)   (62,640)   82,472   (7,968)
Dividends to preferred shareholders-A.....   2,150   --   --   2,150
Dividends to preferred shareholders-B.....   --   --   4,662KK   4,662
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) available to common shareholders.....   $(29,950)   $(62,640)   $ 77,810   $(14,780)
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Net loss per common share:
   Basic.....   $  (0.25)   n/a   $  (0.12)
   Diluted.....   $  (0.25)   n/a   $  (0.12)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic.....   118,395   7,670LL   128,151
   2,086MM

[…]

as convertible debt and equity securities, options and warrants.

   F-15

   142

   PRISON REALTY TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ACQUISITION,
   TRANSACTIONS AND   PRISON REALTY
   PRISON REALTY   ELIMINATION   TRUST, INC.
   TRUST, INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   (HISTORICAL)   CCA   UU   RR, SS, TT
   -------------   ---------   ----------------   ---------------

Revenues:
  Management and other.....   $   --   $ 499,292   $  (8,062)BB   $491,230
  Rental.....   270,134   --   (263,500)AA   9,580
   2,946BB
  Licensing fees.....   8,699   --   (8,699)CC   --
  Interest income.....   6,885   --   (6,885)EE   --
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
   285,718   499,292   (284,200)   500,810
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Expenses:
  Operating.....   --   376,724   5,634BB   382,358
  Lease.....   --   261,546   (263,500)AA   2,473
   161BB
   4,098BB
   168BB
  General and administrative.....   24,125   26,166   (7,100)NN   39,303
   (3,888)MM
  Write-off of amounts under lease arrangements.....   65,677   --   (65,677)LL   --
  Impairment loss.....   76,433   --   --   76,433
  Depreciation and amortization.....   44,062   8,601   (4,188)HH   56,550
   8,290HH
   (215)II
  Trade name use.....   --   8,699   (8,699)CC   --
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
   210,297   681,736   (334,916)   557,117
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   75,421   (182,444)   50,716   (56,307)
  Equity earnings in subsidiaries and amortization
   of deferred gain.....   (22,886)   --   --   (22,886)
  Interest (income) expense.....   51,921   20,474   (16,440)DD   52,234
   (6,885)EE
   (2,706)FF
   5,870GG
  Write-off of loan costs.....   14,567   --   --   14,567
  Loss on disposal of assets.....   1,995   --   --   1,995
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes.....   29,824   (202,918)   70,877   (102,217)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes.....   83,200   --   (83,200)JJ   (36,465)
   (36,465)KK
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Net income (loss).....   (53,376)   (202,918)   190,542   (65,752)
Dividends to preferred shareholders -- A.....   8,600   --   --   8,600
Dividends to preferred shareholders -- B.....   --   --   17,413OO   17,413
   --------   ---------   ---------   --------
Net income (loss) available to common
  shareholders.....   $(61,976)   $(202,918)   $ 173,129   $(91,765)
   ========   =========   =========   ========
Net loss per common share:
  Basic.....   $  (0.54)   n/a   $  (0.73)
  Diluted.....   $  (0.54)   n/a   $  (0.73)
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic...   115,097   7,670PP   124,853
   2,086QQ
Weighted average common shares outstanding,